BBL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 518-010-1 09
Issue 2, August 1979
VOICE STAT ION SIGNALING
ON MANUAL INTERCOMS
IDENTIFI(:ATION, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE
I. GENERAL

2.02 Application-For use with all telephone
sets shown in Table A.
2 .03 Ordering Guide
• Set, Loudspeaker, 107B-*
(a) Replaceable Components:
e Cord, Mounting, DGAF-87 (available in 7-,
14-, or 25-foot lengths; specify length desired)
• Housing (see Table B).
(b) Associated Apparatus (order separately
if required):
• Bracket, 77 A
e Transformer, 2012B
e Key, 551A
• Buzzer, KS-20419Ll
• Clamp, 2A
• Connecting Block, 66E8-25
• Adapter, 149B.
3. INSTALLATION
A. Planning
3.01 An external 18- to 24-volt ac or de power
source is required. This power may be
provided by:
• A 2012B transformer
*Refer to Table B for color selection.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 518-010-109
• The 18-volt ac terminals of available power
plant
• A 24-volt key system battery
• For temporary power supply, a 22.5- to
30-volt battery.
3.02 When a 20128 transformer is used for
power, the customer must provide a separately
fused ac receptacle not under control of a switch.
3.03 The maximum length of IW cable used
between the power supply and loudspeaker
should not exceed 200 feet.
3.04 The maximum length of IW cable used
between the loudspeaker and the associated
telephone set should not exceed 100 feet.
B. Installing
3.05 When a spare button on telephone set is
used to operate voice signaling on manual
intercoms, the button must be converted from
locking to nonlocking by removing the locking pin .
For the method of removing the locking pin, refer
to the section listed in Table A for the telephone
set being used.
3.06 When an external 551A key is used to operate
voice signaling on manual intercom, mount
key on 77 A bracket.
3.07 The 6-Button Telephone Sets-Bring
the loudspeaker mounting cord directly into
the telephone set and insulate and store R and G
leads. The power supply may be brought into
the telephone set over spare cord conductors and
connected to the loudspeaker set cord using spare
terminals as shown in Table A and Fig. 1.
3.08 The 10- and 20-Button Telephone
Sets-These sets do not have suitable spare
leads or terminals for voice-signaling connections